reporting period was replaced with a more state-of-the-art variant in the year under review as part
of our continuous efforts to strengthen our risk models. It is based on historical time series of
relevant market parameters (equity prices, yield curves, spread curves and exchange rates).
Against the backdrop of what was still a difficult capital market and interest rate environment,
volatilities – especially of fixed-income assets – were again on a high level in the year under review.
Based on continued broad risk diversification and the orientation of our investment portfolio, our

46

Hannover Re Group | Solvency and Financial Condition Report

VaR was nevertheless clearly below the VaR upper limit defined in our investment guidelines. It
amounted to 0.8% as at the end of the reporting period.

Stress tests are conducted in order to be able to map extreme scenarios as well as normal market
scenarios for the purpose of calculating the Value at Risk. In this context, the loss potentials for fair
values and shareholders’ equity (before tax) are simulated on the basis of already occurred or
notional extreme events.

Scenarios for changes in the fair value of material asset classes

  Portfolio change on a fair value basis

in TEUR Scenario 2019 2018

Equity securities and private
equity

Share prices -10% -120,676 -92,555

Share prices -20% -241,351 -185,109

Share prices +10% +120,676 +92,555

Share prices +20% +241,351 +185,109

Fixed-income securities Yield increase +50 basis points -1,201,818 -906,447

Yield increase +100 basis points -2,336,782 -1,769,214

Yield decrease -50 basis points +1,276,278 954,544

Yield decrease -100 basis points +2,631,817 1,961,562

Real Estate Real estate market values -10% -262,415 -237,940

Real estate market values +10% +262,415 +237,940

Further significant risk management tools – along with the various stress tests used to estimate the
loss potential under extreme market conditions – include sensitivity and duration analyses and our
asset / liability management (ALM). The internal capital model provides us with quantitative support
for the investment strategy as well as a broad diversity of VaR calculations. In addition, tactical
duration ranges are in place, within which the portfolio can be positioned opportunistically according
to market expectations. The parameters for these ranges are directly linked to our calculated risk-